conditioned on the consummation of the Transaction or any other transaction. The
Unsecured Facility matures in August 2000 and currently bears interest at 125
basis points over LIBOR. The Prudential Facility matures in August 1998 and
currently bears interest at 125 basis points over one-month LIBOR. As of
September 15, 1997, the aggregate outstanding balance under these two facilities
was $234.0 million.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of June
30, 1997 and on a pro forma basis assuming (i) the Transaction had occurred as
of June 30, 1997, (ii) the other acquisitions completed by the Company
subsequent to June 30, 1997 had occurred as of June 30, 1997, (iii) the issuance
of 13,000,000 shares of Common Stock pursuant to the Offering and (iv) the
anticipated use of the net proceeds therefrom as described under "Use of
Proceeds." The information set forth in the table should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and the pro
forma financial information and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in
the accompanying Prospectus.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1997
   -----------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------  -----------

<CAPTION>
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Debt:
  Mortgage and other loans.....  $  423,561   $ 725,708
  Borrowings under revolving credit facilities...   130,400   211,054
   ----------  -----------
   Total debt.....   553,961   936,762
   ----------  -----------
Minority interest in the Operating
  Partnership(1).....   70,911   462,434
   ----------  -----------
Stockholders' Equity:
  Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 5,000,000
   shares authorized, none issued or outstanding   --   --
  Common Stock, $.01 par value, 190,000,000
   shares authorized, 36,651,872 shares issued
   and outstanding, 49,651,872 shares as
   adjusted(1)(2).....   366   496
  Other stockholders' equity.....   701,342   1,164,918
   ----------  -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   701,708   1,165,414
   ----------  -----------
Total Capitalization.....  $1,326,580   $2,564,610

   ----------  -----------
   ----------  -----------
</TABLE>

- ------------------------

(1) Assumes no redemption of Units. If all of the Units were redeemed,
   40,742,042 shares (64,878,169 shares on a pro forma basis) of Common Stock
   would be outstanding as of June 30, 1997.

(2) Excludes 2,721,172 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance pursuant to
   the Company's stock option plans under which 1,650,929 granted options are
   outstanding, including 451,703 exercisable options, as of June 30, 1997.

   S-25
   PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DISTRIBUTIONS

   The Company's Common Stock is listed on the NYSE under the symbol "CLI." The
following sets forth the high and low closing sales prices for the Common Stock
for the fiscal periods indicated as reported by the NYSE and the distributions
per share paid by the Company with respect to each such period.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HIGH   LOW   DISTRIBUTION
   ----------  ----------  -----------